





CC TRACT. ST! ZATION FORM
This Form SI | Be Submitted to the C ce
With Every Consent Agenda C

Legislative File ID No.

Department: Facilities Planning and Management

Vendor Name: Cahill/Focon Joint Venture

Project Name:  Fremont High School New Construction Project .
Contract Term: Intended Start: 9-27-17 Intended End: 10-30-20
(if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: $7,093,095

Approved by:  Cesar Monterrosa

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the
Local Business Policy? X Yes (No if Unchecked)

How was this Vendor selected?

RFQ/P.

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing.

Construction of Increment 1 (New Campus Entry) of the Fremont High School New Construction Project in accordance with the
Facilities Lease for a Guaranteed Maximum Price ("GMP") of $7,093,095.

Was this contract competitively bid? [ ] Yes (No if Unchecked)

If No, please answer the following:
1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

JV was competitively selected pursuant to Education Code section 17406 and the District's adopted Best Value Methodology.
Thereafter, the JV engaged in competitive bidding for subcontractors for all scopes of work more than 0.5% of the GMP.
The final GMP was negotiated between the JV and District staff and consultants.

Revised 06/20/2016 -1-



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:
LI Educational Materials

0 Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or administrative services

[ cupccaa Exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

L] Professional Service Agreements of less than $86,000 (increases a small amount on
January 1 of each year)

LI Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental
Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitve selection process)

[J Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy conservation, co-generation
and alternative energy supply sources)

O Emergency contracts

O >chnology contracts

U electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services (including copiers/printers)
over the $86,000 bid limit, must be competitvely advertised, but any one of the three lowest
responsible bidders may be selected

U contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other
related electronic equipment and apparatus, including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through
an RFP process instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process

[J Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)

U California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) |contracts are often used for the purchase
of information technology and software]

O Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities
U Perishable Food
[ Sole Source

[J Change Order r Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed ten percent
of the original contract price

Other, please provide speciﬁc exception Lease-leaseback. Education Code section 17406.

3) O Not Applicable - no exception - Pri :ct was competitively bid

Revised 06/20/2016 - 2-





















(@]

( AF ) v FGE
OTHER PRI os JIN ISIONS
See attache
AMENDMENT NO. 1 T¢  .CiLiiies Lease - T
FREMONT HIGH SCHOOL NEW CONSTRUCTI'  PROJECT

Ex.1-.1




































(¢ IVRA1

Vice President / Principal: $250 / HR
Senior Project Manager: $175/ HR
Project Manager: $115/ HR

Asst. roject Manager: $85/ HR
Project Engineer: 75/t

Accounting/A nin: $65,

Exhibit C to Facilities Lease Page 12 of 23

Fremont High School New Construction Project
DWK DMS 3224054v1































































I'\IHIBIT \\2"

AMENDMENT NoO. 1 TO FACILITIES LEASE Ex.2-10
FREMONT HIGH SCHOOL NEW CONSTRUCTION PROJECT







































February 15M, 2018

Nick Misakian
Cahill Contractors

1111 Broadway
Oakland, CA 94607

it oje

Dear Mr. Misakian,

Thank you for teaming with Project Frog to participate in the proposed project for OUSD at Fremont High
School, to deliver a high quality, environmentally sustainable and architecturally attractive classroom

building.

Due to inherent lead+imes for material fabrication, and assuming a June 15" Sales Order execution
between Project Frog and Cahill Contractors, Project Frog will require an early release contract of
$660,000 for fabrication of long lead items, in order to ensure an August 1 initial delivery of Project Frog
components.

Respectfully,

Rick Willison

Vice President of Construction
Project Frog Inc.

99 Green Sireet, Second Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

99 green street, second floar, san francisco, california 84111 | projectfrog.com | (415)814-5198

2016 project frog, Inc. all rights reserved






26% 15% 14%

y0V L






71PKG8918114

Cabhill Contractors, LLC




































Date: February 21, 2018

Re: Cahill Contractors LLC Authorized Signatories

To whom it may concern:

The employees bearing President, Executive Vice President, and Vice President titles are hereby
authorized to sign on behalf of Cahill Contractors LLC and Cahill/Focon Joint Venture.

Sincerely,

Kathryn Cahill Thompson
Chief Executive Officer
Cahill Contractors LLC

5 . nn
P4 51 Page 1 of 1





















	18-0431 Amendment No. 1, Lease-Leaseback Agreements - Cahill/Focon Joint Venture - Fremont High School New Construction Project (Increment I)
	Board Memorandum 
	Amendment No. 1 to Facilities Lease By and Between Oakland Unifed School District and Cahill/Facon Joint Venture




