
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting 

Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

and 

Recommendation 

18-2579
1-9-2019

Board of Education 
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

� ;. OAKLAND UNIFIED 
t • SCHOOL DISTRICT

, • Community Schools, Thriving Students 

��
hite, Deputy Chief, Fac;l;ties Planning and Management 

1-9-2019

Amendment No. _3_ to FACILITIES LEASE AGREEMENT 
Contractor: Cahill/Focon JV 
Services For: Fremont New Construction - Lease Agreement 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _3_ to 
FACILITIES LEASE AGREEMENT between 
---------------------------

0 a k I and Unified School District and =C=ah""'i.,_,,,ll/_,_F-=-o=co=n"'""J'""'V'----------------
Oakland, CA for the latter to 

Provide additional services for Increment 3 - includes a full renovation of building B, and 
Increment 4-includes the demolition of the existing gymnasium, and addition of a new 
gymnasium, football stadium, and wellness center: 
Increment #3 & #4 GMP Estimate Summary & Schedule of V alues dated December 17, 

--- -- ---------- 2018Increment #3 & #4 Owner Allowance Log Dated December 6,--- 2018Increment #3 & #4-- - -- -- ­

Prior Contract 

Modification 

Competitively Bid 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

Construction Schedule Dated December 6, 2018Increment #3 & #4 Qualifications, Assumptions 
& Exclusions dated December 6, 2018 

for the period of 9-27-2017 through 12-31-2020 in an amount not to exceed 
95,301,226 

The Agreement was previously approved by the Board on ---=6....,-2 .... 7....,-2=0'-'1=8 __ (Enactment 
No. 18-1070 ). 

This amendment modifies the scope of work, term and compensation. 
All other provisions remain the same. 

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes 

If no, exception: 
Funding resource(s): Fund 21, MeasureJ

• Contract Amendment
• Copy of original contract and all prior amendments (if any)

www.ousd.org 

19-0021
1/9/2019 lf



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

Introduction Date 1-9-2019 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT NO. _3 _ TO

FACILITIES LEASE AGREEMENT 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Community Schools, Thriving Students 

This Amendment amends FACILITIES LEASE AGREEMENT between Oakland 
Unified School District (OUSD) and ...,ra ..... b""'i ... llL ... E ..... a .... ca .... o ......... lV'--________________________ _
(Contractor) entered into on 9-27-2017 (OUSD Enactment No. 17-1416 ). The parties agree to amend that 
Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. 0 The scope of work has changed. 

If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including measurable description of 
expected final results, such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

D Revised scope of work attached. OR 0 CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 

Provide additional services for Increment 3 - includes a full renovation of building B, and Increment 4 -includes the demolition of 
the existing gymnasium, and addition of a new gymnasium, football stadium, and wellness center: 

Increment #3 & #4 GMP Estimate Summary & Schedule of Values dated December 17, 2018 
Increment #3 & #4 Owner Allowance Log Dated December 6, 2018 
Increment #3 & #4 Construction Schedule Dated December 6, 2018 
Increment #3 & #4 Qualifications, Assumptions & Exclusions dated December 6, 2018 

2. Term (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged. [a The term of the contract has changed.

If thE: term has changed: The contract term began on 9-27-2017 and expires on 8-30-2019 . The parties agree to
-extend the-contract thmagh-H-31-2020---;--- --

---

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. 0 The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by 
[21 Increase of$ 69,868,139 to original contract amount. 

D Decrease of$ to original contract amount. 

The new contract total is Ninty Five Million Three Hundred One Thousand Two Hdred Twenty-SixDollars { 95,301,226 ) 

- - --

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

s. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: CONTRACTOR certifies to the
best of his/her/its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed
for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or
agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor
does not appear on the Excluded Parties List {https://www.sam.gov/).

Rev. 11/7/18 IPONo. !Reg No.

19-0021
1/9/2019 lf



1/10/19

1/10/19

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell


























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































